## ORDINANCE NO. 1454

AN ORDINANCE to amed Ordinance # 884, entitled "An Ordinance to license, tem and regulate vehibles and hauling in the City of Alba my, Oregon, and to provide a penalty for violation thereof", passed by the Council December 27, 1916, and approved by the Mayor Becember 27, 1916, by adding another section thereto to be designated Section 1-b.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That Ordinance # 884, entitled "An Ordinance to license, tax and regulate vehicles and hauling in the city of Albany, Oregon, and to provide a penalty for violation thereof", passed by the Council December 27, 1916, and approved by the Mayor December 27, 1916 be and the same is hereby amended by adding another section thereto to be known as Section 1-b, which said section shall read as follows:

Section 1-b. The council shall have authority to designate the place or places upon the streets, alleys, or other public ways of the wity of albany as the regular stand or stands, place or places at and from which any and all cabs, authorities or other vehicles used in the transporation of passengers, licensed under the provisions of this ordinance, shall operate, and all applicants for licenses hereafter to be issued before making such application shall obtain the consent of the business man in front of whose place the stand is to be located also the approval of the council of the location of such stand or stands, place or places, and such license shall be applicable only to such location so approved; provided that in case the licensee shall desire to change the location of any of such stands or places where he shall have been licensed to operate under an unexpired license, the council may at its discretion upon application therefor by the licensee, grant such change for the remainder of the license period.

Passed by the council December 22, 1937

Approved by the Mayor December 23, 1937

C.R. Ashton, MAYOR

ATTEST DE OUDER OF THE

RECORDER OF THE CITY OF ALEANY.

STATE OF OREGON)
COUNTY OF LINN (
CITY OF ALBANY)

88.

I, K.R. Horton, Recorder of the city of albany, Linn County, Oregon, hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing copy of Ordinance # 1434, has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill # 1545, on file in this office, and that it is a true and correct copy of all of said bill, passed by the council December 22, 1937, and approved by the Mayor December 23,1937.

Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the Gity of Albany, this 23rd day of December, 1937.

RECORDER OF THE CITY OF ALTANY.